
On 10 December 2019, the first draft of the German “Law implementing the 
EU Anti-Tax Avoidance-Directive” (“Draft Law”; Council Directives 2016/1164 
of 12 July 2016, and 2017/952 of 29 May 2017, “ATAD”) was released for 
public consultation. The further legislative process was expected to take place 
very quickly; Government (Bundeskabinett) approval of the bill was already 
expected on 18 December. 

The 10 December Draft Law includes significant changes to the German taxation of 
cross-border transactions. It included not only an implementation of the anti-hybrid 
rules of the ATAD Directive, but also, inter alia, a comprehensive reform of German 
transfer pricing rules, in particular those relating to cross-border intercompany 
financing, and a reform of the German controlled foreign corporation (CFC) rules, 
which both to a great extent tightened significantly the currently applicable rules in 
these areas. For further details, see EY Global Tax Alert, Germany publishes draft 
ATAD implementation law, dated 12 December 2019. 

There is currently no official information available concerning the reasons 
for the postponement. A major point of contention seems to be the absence 
of a proposal to lower the current high tax kickout exception rate (25%) 
on CFC income of a German taxpayer. Since the ATAD Directive mandates 
implementation of the standards set by the directive into German law as of 
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31 December 2019, it is expected that the German Ministry of Finance will push to restart the legislative proceedings with the 
introduction of a revised draft as soon as possible in January 2020. A revised draft could become available as early as mid-
January 2020.  

We will continue to report on the progress of this legislative development.

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), German Tax Desk, New York
• Tobias Appl  tobias.appl2@ey.com
• Thomas Eckhardt  thomas.eckhardt@ey.com
• Lukas Kronen  lukas.kronen1@ey.com
• Tamara Haydu  tamara.haydu1@ey.com
• Stefan Heinen  stefan.heinen1@ey.com
• Julia Koeth  julia.koeth1@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), EMEIA Transfer Pricing Desk, New York
• Ronny Waldkirch  ronny.waldkirch1@ey.com

Ernst & Young GmbH, Munich
• Christian Ehlermann  christian.ehlermann@de.ey.com

Ernst & Young GmbH, Freiburg
• Daniel Käshammer  daniel.kaeshammer@de.ey.com

Ernst & Young GmbH, Berlin
• Christian Herbst  christian.herbst@de.ey.com

Ernst & Young GmbH, Duesseldorf
• Oliver Wehnert  oliver.wehnert@de.ey.com

Ernst & Young GmbH, Stuttgart
• Maren Holtz  maren.holtz@de.ey.com



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction 
and advisory services. The insights and quality 
services we deliver help build trust and confidence 
in the capital markets and in economies the world 
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to 
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. 
In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for 
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to 
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young 
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. 
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. 
For more information about our organization, please 
visit ey.com. 

© 2019 EYGM Limited. 
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 005834-19Gbl

1508-1600216 NY 
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational 
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as 
accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com


